—
PRODUC T FOR HIGH VOLTAGE APPLIC ATION
Current transformers for Gas-
insulated switchgear type ELK
Instructions for installation, use and
maintenance
2 CU R R E NT TR A N S FO R M E R S FO R G A S - I N S U L ATE D S W ITCH G E A R T Y PE E LK
—

01
Where:
1)	 CN14C	� type code of transformer
(ELK CN3-720 / ELK CN3-
1080 / ELK CN14-560 /
ELK CN14-840 / CN14C )
2)	 2016	 year of manufacture
3)	 1VLT..........	 serial number
4)	 50 / 60 Hz	 rated frequency
5) 	 IEC 61869-1/-2	� corresponding standard
(standards)
6)	 245/460/1050kV	 voltage level
7)	 50kA/ 3s	� rated short-time thermal
current / duration
8)	 or.n.:	 order number
9)	 Icth = 3150A	� rated continuos thermal
current
10)	 Idyn = 135kA	 rated dynamic current
11)	 3150//1/1/1/1A	 rated transformer ratio
12)	 1S1-1S2, 2S1-2S2…	 parameters of all cores
13)		�  additional specifications
if required
14)		�  weight, material number,
insulation class
—
01  Example of current
transformer rating plate
—
Instruction for installation, use and
maintenance
These installation, use and maintenance instructions apply for current instrument
transformers intended for indoor or outdoor operation. The instructions refer to:
Current instrument transformers for indoor or outdoor use, of the following types:
ELK - CN3–1080mm, ELK - CN3–720mm, ELK - CN14–840mm, ELK - CN14–560mm,
CN14C
4 CU R R E NT TR A N S FO R M E R S FO R G A S - I N S U L ATE D S W ITCH G E A R T Y PE E LK
—
0
—
02
The connection schema nameplate is placed un-
der the cover of the terminal box.
3. Instruction for installation
General information
The instrument transformer is electrical equip-
ment and the electrical installation of the instru-
ment transformer can be done by skilled person-
nel, only. The level of experience, age and
eligibility criteria for persons working with, on or
near electric installations is governed by national
legislation. If no such eligibility legislation is avail-
able the corresponding requirements can be
found in the EN 50110-1 standard.
Safety instructions
1. �Always consider the transformer as a part of
electric circuit which it is connected to. Don’t
touch incoming connectors and terminals, or
any other parts of the transformer, unless you
know for sure these are earthed.
2. �Always ground the metallic base of the instru-
ment transformer.
3. �Always connect one terminal of each secondary
winding of the transformer to the earth. When
the secondary of the transformer is intercon-
nected, there should be only one grounded
point to prevent accidental paralleling with the
system grounding wire.
4. �Always short-circuit the secondary of a current
transformer that is not currently in use, to pre-
vent secondary voltages, which may be hazard-